

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

26 M.D. 2019

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*
Petitioners

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*
Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA RELIGIOUS COALITION
FOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Dennis A. Whitaker, No. 53975
Melissa A. Chapaska, No. 319449
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: May 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Introduction.....	5
	B. The present Medicaid funding scheme creates disparities that fall predominantly on poor women and women of color.	7
	C. A survey of cases finding a constitutional right to Medicaid abortion coverage supports reconsideration of <i>Fischer</i>	10
	D. <i>Fischer</i> does not make this an open and shut case	13
	E. Petitioners have Standing	23
	F. Preemption does not bar Petitioners’ challenge	26
	G. Petitioners do not seek a forced appropriation of funds	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ayala v. Philadelphia Bd. of Pub. Ed.</i> , 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Tort Claims Act, 42 Pa. C.S. §§ 8541-8542.....	passim
<i>Beckham v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 214 A.2d 299 (Pa. Super. 1965)	20
<i>Boley v. Miller</i> , 187 W. Va. 242 (1992)	27
<i>Brown v. National Guard</i> , 3 Pa. Cmwlt. 457 (1971).....	22
Committee to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers, 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981)	11, 29
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , 92 A.2d 272 (Pa. Super. 1952)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Resto</i> , 179 A.3d 18 (Pa. 2018).....	28
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 295 A.2d 351 (Pa. Cmwlt.1972).....	22
<i>Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	passim
<i>Flagiello v. Pa. Hosp.</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965).....	15

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	27
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Harrisburg Education Assoc.</i> , 379 A.2d 893 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1977).....	23
<i>Lewis v. W.C.A.B. (Giles & Ransome, Inc.)</i> , 919 A.2d 922 (Pa. 2007).....	16
<i>Lovrinoff v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 281 A.2d 176 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1971).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Mabel Wadsworth Women's Health Center v. Hamilton</i> , 2017 WL 6513589 (Maine Super. Ct. 2017).....	24
<i>Manley v. Manley</i> , 164 A.2d 113 (Pa. Super. 1960).....	18, 19
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	16
<i>Matchin v. Matchin</i> , 6 Pa. 332 (1847).....	18
<i>Mayhugh v. Coon</i> , 331 A.2d 452 (Pa. 1975).....	16
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm'r. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Moe v. Sec'y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Fed. Credit Union</i> , 139 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2016).....	14
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Pennsylvania State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police v. Com., Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pennsylvania State Lodge v. Com., Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 924 A.2d 1203 (Pa. 2007).....	23

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Dep't of Human Res. of State of Or.</i> , 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984)	27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 24
<i>Schell v. Eastern York School Dist.</i> , 500 A.2d 896 (1985).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019)	10
<i>Stilp v. Pennsylvania</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	14
<i>Temple Univ. of Com. Sys. of Higher Ed. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 374 A.2d 991 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1977).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Baird</i> , 252 A.2d 653 (Pa. 1969).....	20, 21
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 114 A.3d 456 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Women of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	12
<i>Women's Health Ctr. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993)	13

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1925	27, 28
18 Pa. C.S. § 3215.....	26
71 P.S. § 732–204(a)(1)	14

Act of June 24, 1895, P.L. 212, 17 P.S. § 198	18
--	----

Other Authorities

Abortion restrictions put women’s health, safety and wellbeing at risk, Bixby Center for Global Reproductive Health, <i>available at</i> https://bixbycenter.ucsf.edu/sites/bixbycenter.ucsf.edu/files/Abortion%20restrictions%20risk%20women%27s%20health.pdf	10
Finer LB and Zolna MR, Declines in unintended pregnancy in the United States, 2008–2011, <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , 2016	8
Guttmacher Institute, Dramatic gains in insurance coverage for women of reproductive age are now in jeopardy, <i>News in Context</i> , 2018, <i>available at</i> https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2018/01/dramatic-gains-insurance-coverage-women-reproductive-age-are-now-jeopardy	9
Jerman J, Jones RK and Onda T, Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008, New York: Guttmacher Institute, 2016, <i>available at</i> https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014	8
Jones RK, Meghan Ingerick and Jerman J, Differences in abortion service delivery in hostile, middle-ground and supportive states in 2014, <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> , 2018, doi:10.1016/j.whi.2017.12.003	9
Medicaid Funding of Abortion, Guttmacher Institute, <i>available at</i> https://www.guttmacher.org/evidence-you-can-use/medicaid-funding-abortion	9
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), 2011 HHS poverty guidelines, 2011, <i>available at</i> https://aspe.hhs.gov/2011-hhs-poverty-guidelines	8

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)(i).....1

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const., Art. I, § 14..... 15, 16

Pa. Const., Art. I, § 32.....15
